in the respective market risks. The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks,
including the effects of changes in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates. The Group
uses derivative financial instruments such as foreign exchange forward contracts and interest rate
swaps of varying maturity depending upon the underlying contract and risk management strategy to
manage its exposures to foreign exchange fluctuations and interest rate.

	 (a) 	 Foreign exchange risk and sensitivity
		  The Group transacts business in US Dollar and Tanzania Shilling. The Group has foreign

currency trade payables and receivables and is therefore, exposed to foreign exchange risk.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL
Report 2024-25

202

		  Certain transaction of the Company act as a natural hedge as a portion of both assets
and liabilities are demonstrated in similar foreign currencies. For the exposure to foreign
exchange risk, the Group adopts a policy of selective hedging based on risk perception of the
management.  Foreign exchange hedging contracts are carried at fair value.

		  The assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently
observable market environment.	 ( ` lacs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

USD/TZS/INR USD/TZS/INR
Financial Assets
Trade receivable 4,848.55 4,236.88

Cash and cash Equivalents 960.78 314.24

Other Currents Assets 576.73 612.27

Net Exposure (a) 6,386.06 5,163.39
Financial Liability
Trade payables 866.51 698.08

Other Financial liability 5,575.38 128.93

Net Exposure (b) 6,441.89 827.01
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (a-b) (55.82) 4,336.38

		  Exposure to Foreign Currency Risk expressed in Indian Rupees:- 	 ( ` lacs)

Particulars Change in currency
exchange rate

As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Profit before tax
USD/TZS/INR +5% (2.79) 43.36
USD/TZS/INR -5% 2.79 (43.36)

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD to the Indian Rupee with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the company’s profit/(Loss) before tax due to changes
in fair value of monetary assets and liabilities is given below:-

Particulars Net monetary items in
respective currency receivable

/ Advance on reporting date
(Absolute Value)

Change in
currency rate

Effect on
profit/ (loss)
before tax
(₹ lakhs)

For the year ended
March 31, 2025
USD

20,86,000.00 5%
-5%

(89.16)
89.16

For the year ended
March 31, 2024#
USD

48,11,004.00 5%
-5%

2.41
(2.41)